

BRETT A. SHUMATE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DREW C. ENSIGN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

AUGUST FLENTJE
Acting Director

EREZ REUVENI
Assistant Director

PATRICK GLEN
ALEXANDER HALASKA

DAVID KIM

KATHERINE J. SHINNERS

BRIAN C. WARD

Senior Litigation Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Tel: (202) 616-9121
Email: brian.c.ward@usdoj.gov

ELISSA FUDIM
Trial Attorney

Counsel for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Refugee and Immigrant Center for
Education and Legal Services, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Kristi Noem, Secretary, U.S. Department
of Homeland Security, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-00306

MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

LEGAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....3

STANDARD.....7

ARGUMENT8

 I. The Plaintiff Organizations lack standing.....8

 A. Plaintiffs have not pleaded a cognizable injury to their Organizations8

 B. Plaintiffs have not alleged associational or third-party standing14

 C. Plaintiffs lack standing for their claims against the President15

 II. This Court lacks jurisdiction to entertain Plaintiffs’ claims17

 A. Section 1252 bars Plaintiffs’ attempt to enforce provisions of the expedited
 removal statute17

 B. Plaintiffs’ non-constitutional challenges to the Proclamation are not justiciable18

 C. Plaintiffs’ claims are not reviewable under the APA.....20

 III. Plaintiffs lack a valid cause of action for their claims because they are outside the
 zone of interests and have not identified any final agency action21

 A. Plaintiffs are outside the zone of interests of the statutes they invoke.....21

 B. Plaintiffs cannot raise a claim under the APA where the President is not an
 agency and Plaintiffs have not identified any final agency action.....24

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abourezk v. Reagan,
785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 19, 26

AILA v. Reno,
199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 15, 18

Allen v. Milas,
896 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018) 25

Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Vilsack,
111 F.4th 1219 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 14

Arizona All. for Retired Americans v. Mayes,
117 F.4th 1165 (9th Cir. 2024) 13

Armstrong v. Bush,
924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 24

Arpaio v. Obama,
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 7

Ayuda, Inc. v. Reno,
7 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 21

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 7

Block v. Community Nutrition Institute,
467 U.S. 340 (1984)..... 21, 23

California v. Texas,
593 U.S. 659 (2021)..... 16

Chai v. Carroll,
48 F.3d 1331 (4th Cir. 1995) 26

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 12

Clarke v. Secs. Indus. Ass’n,
479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 21

Ctr. for Responsible Science v. Gottlieb,
346 F Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 13

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 26

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam,
591 U.S. 103 (2020)..... 9

Doe 2 v. Trump,
319 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 16

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018) 24

FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine,
602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 9, 10, 12, 13

Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. (FAIR) v. Reno,
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 22

Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden,
581 F. Supp. 3d 826 (S.D. Tex.)..... 24

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977)..... 2, 9, 18, 20

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 11, 14

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 16, 24

Gill v. Whitford,
585 U.S. 48 (2018)..... 8

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
342 U.S. 580 (1952)..... 4, 18, 19

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 10

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 14

Immigrant Rights Project v. USCIS,
325 F.R.D. 671 (W.D. Wash. 2016) 22

INS v. Legalization Assistance Project of L.A. Cty.,
510 U.S. 1301 (1993)..... 22

Int’l Academy of Oral Medicine & Toxicology,
195 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 14

Kerry v. Din,
576 U.S. 86 (2015)..... 19

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 15

Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit,
507 U.S. 163 (1993)..... 7

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... 9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555, (1992)..... 7, 8, 12

Macharia v. United States,
334 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 7

Make the Road v. Wolf,
962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 17, 18

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867) 16

Motions Sys. Corp. v. Bush,
437 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 24

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman,
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 21

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 14

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 11

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 16

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... 16

O.A. v. Trump,
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 14, 23

Patchak v. Zinke,
138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)..... 17

PETA v. USDA,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 11

Saavedra Bruno v. Albright,
197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 23, 24, 25

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,
509 U.S. 155 (1993)..... 26

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
582 U.S. 47 (2017)..... 15

Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei,
345 U.S. 206 (1953)..... 18

State of California v. United States,
104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997) 20

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.,
467 U.S. 883 (1984)..... 23

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 16

Texas v. Biden,
597 U.S. 785 (2022)..... 25

Thompson v. North Am. Stainless, LP,
562 U.S. 170 (2011)..... 23

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 15

Trump v. Hawaii,
585 U.S. 667 (2018)..... passim

U.S. ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... 3, 4, 19, 20

United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy,
347 U.S. 260 (1954)..... 26

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936)..... 4

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023)..... 9, 15, 23

Washington v. U.S. Off. of Special Couns.,
480 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 11

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1998)..... 25

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 4

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)..... 4

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)..... 20

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 25

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 21

5 U.S.C. § 702(1)..... 25

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 25

8 U.S.C. § 1101..... 4, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1158..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1)..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(7) 22

8 U.S.C. § 1182..... 1, 5, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1)..... 5, 6, 24

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)..... 4, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1)..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) 17

8 U.S.C. § 1231 7

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1232(a)(5)(D) 7

8 U.S.C. § 1252 2, 24

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A) 17

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e) 17

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5)..... 20, 22

28 U.S.C. § 1331 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 7
